

332284
NO. ~~46575-2~~

COURT OF APPEALS
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MAURICE H. BAKER, a single man,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Vs.

DAVID HAWKINS and CHRISTIE
HAWKINS, husband and wife and
the marital community comprised
thereof,

Defendants-Respondents.

APPEAL FROM ORDER OF DISMISSAL
BY THE SUPERIOR
COURT FOR KITSAP COUNTY

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
WILLIAM H. BROUGHTON
WSBA # 8858
9057 WASHINGTON AVE NW
SILVERDALE, WA 98383
(360) 692 -4888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Assignments of Error	
	No. 1.....	1
	No. 2	2
C.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	
	No. 1.....	2
D.	Statement of the Case.....	2
E.	Argument.....	5
	1. Standard of Review.....	5
	2. “then resident therein” should be liberally construed...6	
	3. Jellicoes were “then resident”	6
F.	Request for Attorney’s Fees and Expenses.....	16
G.	Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Bossuk v. Steinberg, 58 N.Y.2d 916, 918, 460 N.Y.S.2d 509,
447 N.E.2d 56 (1983).....10

City of Spokane v. Department of Labor and Industries (in
Re: Saltis), 94 Wn.2d 889, 621 P.2d 716 (1991).....13

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Perinovice, 152 F.R.D. 128 (1993).....14

Kelm v. Carlson, 473 F.2d 1267, 1271 (6th Cir.1973).....9

Magazine v. Bedoya, 475 So.2d 1035, 1035-36 (Fla.App.1985).....14

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S.
306, 315, 70 S.Ct 652, 657, 94 L.Ed.865 (1950).....10

Muncie v. Westcraft Corp., 58 Wn.2d 36, 38, 360 P.2d
744 (1961)9

Nowell v. Nowell, 384 F.2d 951, 953, 5th Cir. (1967)..... 9

O'Sell v. Peterson, 595 N.W. 2d 870, 873-874 (Minn. App. 1999)...14

Plushner v. Mills, 429 A.2d 444, 446 (R.I. 1981).....15

Puget Sound Bulb Exch. V. Metal Bldgs. Insulation,
9 Wash.App. 284, 513 P.2d 102 (1973).....5, 6

Salts v. Estes, 133 Wn.2d 160, 943 P.2d 275(1997)....8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Sangmeister v. McElnea, 278 So.2d 675, 676-77
(Fla.App.Dist 3 1973).....14

Sheldon v. Fettig , 129 Wn.2d 601, 607, 919 P.2d 1209, (Wash. 1996).....	9, 12
United States v. House , 100 F. Supp.2d 967 (D.Minn.2000).....	14
Wichert v. Cardwell , 117 Wn.2d 148, 812 P.2d 858 (1991).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

RCW 4.28.080(15).....	6, 10, 11
-----------------------	-----------

Regulations and Rules

RAP 18.1.....	16
---------------	----

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY.....	9
CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 1096, at 82-83 (2d ed. 1987).....	14
